

Thompson's 4586 Freedom Highway Worthington, WV 26591

Phone: 304-287-2124

Fax: 304-287-2426



### BID

Name:	Phone	Date	
WV Division of Natural Resources Re: North Bend Rail Trail 421908		2/26/18	

Qty	Description	Unit Price	Line Total
	Kubota M6060HDC Tractor		\$54.997.00
	Kubota LA1154 Loader		
	Third Function Valve		
	4:1 Bucket		
	Woods 12 Foot Cutter		
	2 Sets of Remotes		
	Units listed on this bid meet all requirements set forth under Specification and General Requirements.		

Subtotal

Sales Tax

Total

\$54,997.00

\$54,997.00

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION West Virginia Division of Natural Resources North Bend Rail Trail - Tractor

#### **SPECIFICATIONS**

- PURPOSE AND SCOPE: The West Virginia Division of Natural Resources is soliciting bids
  on behalf of North Bend Rail Trail to establish a contract for the one-time purchase of 60
  horsepower, or greater, farm style tractor with cab and front-end loader, and flex-wing rotary
  mower.
- 2. **DEFINITIONS:** The terms listed below shall have the meanings assigned to them below. Additional definitions can be found in section 2 of the General Terms and Conditions.
  - 2.1. "Agriculture Type Tires" means a tire with very deep, widely spaced lugs to allow the tire to grip the soil.
  - 2.2. "Category (2) three-point lift" became standardized in the industry by <u>American society of Agricultural Engineers (ASAE S217)</u> and later, by the International Organization for Standardization (ISO730-1).
  - 2.3. "Contract Item" means tractor, with front-end loader, and tow behind rotary cutter, as more fully described by these specifications.
  - 2.4. "Gross Engine Horsepower" means the rating which the engine manufacturer gives an engine as it relates to the engine's maximum output under ideal conditions.
  - 2.5. "Hydraulic Shuttle Shift" Means that the need to depress the clutch when shifting from forward to reverse is eliminated.
  - 2.6. "Power Take Off" means a splined shaft operating at 540 revolutions per minute, located at the rear of the tractor, that is used to power implements.
  - 2.7. "Pricing Page" means the pages, contained in wvOASIS or attached as Exhibit A, upon which Vendor should list its proposed price for the Contract Items.
  - 2.8. "Solicitation" means the official notice of an opportunity to supply the State with goods or services that is published by the Division of Natural Resources.

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION West Virginia Division of Natural Resources North Bend Rail Trail - Tractor

#### 3. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

- 3.1. Mandatory Contract Item Requirements: Contract Item must meet or exceed the mandatory requirements listed below.
  - 3.1.1. 2018 or current year model: Kubota M6060, diesel four-wheel drive cab farm tractor, or equivalent.
    - **3.1.1.1.** Tractor must have turbocharged, four-cylinder diesel engine.
    - 3.1.1.2. Tractor must have a minimum of fifty-nine (59) Gross engine horsepower.
    - 3.1.1.3. Tractor must not lose more than eight (8) horsepower at the power take off.
    - 3.1.1.4. Tractor must come equipped with agriculture type R1 tires
    - 3.1.1.5. Tractor must have Category (2), three-point lift arms.
    - 3.1.1.6. Tractor must have a fully synchronized transmission with hydraulic shuttle shift with a minimum of eight (8) forward and eight (8) reverse gears.
    - **3.1.1.7.** Tractor must have bevel-gear front axle.
    - **3.1.1.8.** Tractor must come with two sets of rear remote hydraulic ports installed.
    - 3.1.1.9. Tractor must come with third function remote valve kit installed.
      - **3.1.1.9.1.** Third function controls must be incorporated into the loader joystick.
    - 3.1.1.10. Tractor must come with standard cab installed.
  - 3.1.2. Kubota LA1154E Hydraulic front-end loader, or equivalent.
    - 3.1.2.1. Loader must have third function remote capabilities at the bucket end and controlled at the joystick.
    - **3.1.2.2.** Loader must come with skid steer style quick connects.

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION West Virginia Division of Natural Resources North Bend Rail Trail - Tractor

- 3.1.2.3. Loader must be able to operate John Deere Worksite Pro attachments.
- 3.1.2.4. Loader must come with eighty-four inch (84") four-in-one hydraulic material handling bucket installed.

#### 3.1.3. Woods model BW-12, pull behind batwing mower, or equivalent.

- 3.1.3.1. Mower must have a minimum wing flex of ninety degrees (90°) up and twenty-two degrees (22°) down.
- 3.1.3.2. Mower must operate at 540 revolutions per minute (RPM).
- 3.1.3.3. Mower must come with chain shielding installed.
- 3.1.3.4. Mower must have at least a 1.5 inch cutting diameter capacity.

#### 4. CONTRACT AWARD:

- 4.1. Contract Award: The Contract is intended to provide the West Virginia Division of Natural Resources with a purchase price for the Contract Items. The Contract shall be awarded to the Vendor that provides the Contract Items meeting the required specifications for the lowest overall total cost as shown on the Pricing Pages.
- 4.2. Pricing Page: Vendor should complete the Pricing Page by including the price per line item delivered. Vendor should complete the Pricing Page in full as failure to complete the Pricing Page in its entirety may result in Vendor's bid being disqualified.
  - **4.2.1.** Vendor should type or electronically enter the information into the Pricing Page to prevent errors in the evaluation.

#### 5. PAYMENT:

5.1. Payment: Vendor shall accept payment in accordance with the payment procedures of the State of West Virginia.

#### 6. DELIVERY AND RETURN:

**6.1. Shipment and Delivery:** Vendor shall deliver the Contract Items within ninety (90) working days after receiving a purchase order or notice to proceed. Contract Items must



#### State of West Virginia Request For Quotation Equipment

Procurement Folder: 421908

Document Description: North Bend Rail Trail - Tractor, Front-End Loader, Mower

Procurement Type : Agency Purchase Order

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes		Solic	itation No	Version	Phase
2018-02-07	2018-02-27 13:30:00	ARFQ	0310	DNR1800000036	1	Final

BID RESPONSE DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT OFFICE			Vendor Name, Address and Telephone
324 4TH AVE SOUTH CHARLESTON US	WV	25303-1228	

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE

James R Jones (304) 558-3397 james.r.jones@wv.gov

Signature X

550379957

DATE 2 2018

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Feb 06, 2018 Solicitation Number: DNR1800000036

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-ARFQ-001

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.
(Name, Title)  (Printed Name and Title)  (Address)  (Address)
(Address) 3043873134 30438734346 (Phone Number) / (Fax Number) ++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.
RD Thompson JR Inc (Company)
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
(Date)
304-387-2124 3042872426 (Phone Number) (Fax Number)

### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum receiv	ed)
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 7 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal represent discussion held between Vendor's representa	t of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. ation made or assumed to be made during any oral atives and any state personnel is not binding. Only to the specifications by an official addendum is
RD Thompson Company  Kelly Sayr  Authorized Signature  2 2 4 8	JR Inc

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

**CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:	
Vendor's Name: RD Thompson JR Incl	
Authorized Signature: No Date: 2 24 18	
State of West Virginia	
County of Marion to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 201 day of 400 u and 2018.	
My Commission expires December 27, 2020,	
AFFIX SEAL HERE  OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/20	— 018)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA KRISTEN SCHOENEBERGER 947 Ashton Place Morgantown, West Virginia 26508 My Commission Expires Dec. 27, 2020